

No. 01-17176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

ANTONIO GUERRERO,

Defendant/appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE
APPELLANT ANTONIO GUERRERO**

**LEONARD I. WEINGLASS, ESQ.
6 West 20th Street
Suite 10A
New York, NY 10011
Tel: (212) 807-8646
Fax: (212) 242-2120
Attorney for Antonio Guerrero**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF ADOPTION OF BRIEFS	viii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	3
SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	5
Prosecutorial misconduct undermined the verdict as to counts of conviction for which the evidence was not overwhelming	5
A. The government’s presentation at trial of evidence directed to passion, sympathy, prejudice, and fear provided the foundation for the government’s improper closing arguments	5
B. Improper argument in the government’s initial closing	10
C. Pervasive misconduct in the government’s rebuttal closing argument	11
1. The government misstated the record and the law, on multiple occasions, improperly shifted the burden of proof to the defense, distorted the jury instructions to lower the government’s burden of proof, and urged the jury not to	

follow the law	11
2. The government improperly vouched by means of prejudicial and improper statements regarding the evidence and surrounding events	18
3. The government leveled multiple unfounded personal attacks on the defendants	22
4. The government improperly attacked the defendants for having court-appointed counsel, in derogation of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel	25
5. The government improperly infringed upon the defendants' sixth amendment rights by complaining to the jury that the defendants went to trial and cross-examined witnesses	26
6. The government intentionally violated court orders, improperly vouched for evidence not presented to the jury, and violated the defendants' Fifth Amendment right to a grand jury indictment on all charges, by suggesting that there was additional espionage activity involving camp, who was <i>not</i> charged in the espionage conspiracy	27

7. The government repeatedly—and improperly—belittled defense counsel and counsel’s role in the trial	29
8. The government improperly attacked defense counsel for properly arguing all available grounds for acquittal in closing	33
9. The government improperly asserted that the case and verdict were “extremely important” to the United States	35
10. The government improperly appealed to patriotism and passion	36
11. The government improperly argued that the verdict was necessary to protect and defend the human rights of the cuban people and maintain their ability to protest and revolt	38
12. The government made other highly inflammatory arguments directed to passions and emotions	39
D. Review for the cumulative prejudicial effect of the government’s persistent and pervasive misconduct	43

E. The government’s arguments for ignoring the misconduct or treating it as non-prejudicial do not withstand scrutiny in light of the disputed evidentiary issues at trial and the conceded absence of overwhelming evidence 47

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

* <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	19
<i>Bowen v. Kemp</i> , 769 F.2d 762 (11th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	26, 36
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986)	25
* <i>Davis v. Zant</i> , 36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994)	11, 27, 33-34, 45-46
* <i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982)	25
* <i>Hall v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Martin v. Parker</i> , 11 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1993)	41, 42
* <i>Romine v. Head</i> , 253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001)	11, 43
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 74 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 1996)	52
* <i>United States v. Alzate</i> , 47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 553 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1977)	24, 38
* <i>United States v. Blakey</i> , 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994)	22, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 2 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004)	34
* <i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997)	3, 37, 38
* <i>United States v. Butera</i> , 677 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1982)	19

<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 419 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	1-2
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 755 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 631 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>United States v. Crutchfield</i> , 26 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 56 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1995)	2
* <i>United States v. Eyster</i> , 948 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1991)	2, 19
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 909 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1990)	30
* <i>United States v. Frost</i> , 61 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1995)	41
* <i>United States v. Funches</i> , 135 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 111 F.3d 834 (11th Cir. 1997)	37
* <i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)	20, 44
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 47 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 1995)	51
* <i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)	11, 21-22, 27, 39, 45-46
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 145 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1998)	53
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 834 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1987)	34
* <i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)	3, 30, 43, 45
<i>United States McLean</i> , 138 F.3d 1398 (11th Cir. 1998)	38

* <i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981)	43
<i>United States Musser</i> , 856 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.), <i>amended on other grounds</i> <i>on reh'g</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 867 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 700 F.2d 638 (11th Cir. 1983)	27
* <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 765 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1985)	23, 26, 43
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 703 F.2d 1234 (11th Cir. 1983)	21
* <i>United States v. Simon</i> , 964 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1992)	10, 12, 34
* <i>United States v. Sims</i> , 719 F.2d 375 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Steinkoetter</i> , 633 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1980)	41
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
* <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 149 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998)	23, 44, 52
* <i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038 (1985)	6, 19, 20, 24, 44

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C. § 371	50
Fed. R. Evid. 403	7
